Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crown Bolt, Inc.		06/30/2005	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ironman Acquisition Sub, LLC	
Street Address:	2455 Paces Ferry Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339-4024	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1644947	CROWN BOLT
Registration Number:	2286367	HOUSE-MATES HARDWARE
Registration Number:	2779848	
Registration Number:	2621865	
Registration Number:	2887975	CLEARCAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)384-5831

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

770-384-3318 Phone:

Email: trade_marks@homedepot.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca McKenzie

Address Line 1: 2455 Paces Ferry Road NW

Address Line 2: C-19

900078764

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339-4024

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca McKenzie

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0098

Signature:	/Rebecca McKenzie/
Date:	06/07/2007
Total Attachments: 3 source=Crown Bolt Assignment#page1.tif source=Crown Bolt Assignment#page2.tif source=Crown Bolt Assignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0099

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, Crown Bolt, Inc., a corporation of the State of California, having its principal place of business at 16010 Bloomfield Ave., Cerritos, CA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"). has adopted and is using marks which are registered in the United States Patent & Trademark Office, as listed in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Ironman Acquisition Sub, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 2455 Paces Ferry Road, Atlanta, GA 30339 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in the marks and in the above-identified registrations of the marks, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the marks which may have occurred before the date of this assignment, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment, with an effective date of June 30, 2005, to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 28th day of June, 2005.

Crown Bolt, Inc., Assignor

Raymond Taccolini, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

COUNTY OF ORANGE)

On June 28, 2005 before me, Hong T. Ta, Notary Public, personally appeared Raymond Taccolini, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

HONG T. TA
Commission # 1331304
Notary Public - California
Orange County:
My Comm. Expires Nov 28, 2005

TRADEMIARIPED: 01 2007-20-NIT

REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0101

Exhibit A. Registered U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number
Crown Bolt (word mark)	May 21, 1991	1,644,947
House-Mates Hardware (word mark)	October 12, 1999	2,286,367
Design (man with nail)	November 4, 2003	2,779,848
Design (man with nail)	Scptember 17, 2002	2,621,865
Clearcan (word mark)	September 21, 2004	2,887,975 (Supplemental Registry)

11

12

331-7 010/400.9 38E-T

-MORT MARG: 01 T005-T0-MUL

REEL: 003557 FRAME: 0102

RECORDED: 06/07/2007